LR 305

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 305

WHEREAS, Judge John T. Grant was born in Omaha, Nebraska, on October 25, 1920, and later attended and graduated from Creighton Preparatory School and Creighton University; and

WHEREAS, Judge Grant served honorably in the Army during World War II, including thirty months overseas; and

WHEREAS, after a lengthy career as a private practice attorney, Judge Grant was appointed to the Douglas County District Court; and

WHEREAS, Judge Grant was later appointed to the Nebraska Supreme Court and served as a member of the court from 1983 to 1992; and

WHEREAS, Judge Grant was known for his many positive attributes, including his serious legal mind, his patience and graciousness, his ability to work well with competing sides, and his wonderful sense of humor; and

WHEREAS, as a lawyer and judge, Judge Grant contributed greatly to the civility and camaraderie between and among lawyers and the judiciary; and

WHEREAS, Judge Grant passed away on January 26, 2010, and is survived by a large and loving family.

LR 305

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- That the Legislature honors the memory of Judge John
 Grant and his many contributions and achievements.
- 2. That the Legislature expresses and extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Judge John T. Grant.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Judge John T. Grant.